## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 563**

## By Weaver

A RESOLUTION to honor Beau Summers on being named a "Hometown Hero."

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in paying tribute to an exemplary paramedic who approaches each patient with care, respect, and assured professionalism; and

WHEREAS, Beau Summers serves adroitly as a paramedic for Sumner County Emergency Medical Services (EMS) and a volunteer firefighter in his community; and

WHEREAS, a humble person, Mr. Summers is admired and respected among his peers as a dedicated father and friend who puts the needs of others ahead of personal concerns; and

WHEREAS, Beau Summers was recently honored as a "Hometown Hero" by Nashville's Fox 17 News and the Ponce Law Firm, receiving \$1,000 and other gifts in addition to this accolade; and

WHEREAS, he began his exemplary tenure with Sumner County EMS on April 22, 2016, as a dispatch center worker; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Summers eagerly pursued education and credentials in the field and started working in an ambulance after obtaining his emergency medical technician license; and

WHEREAS, he obtained his paramedic license in 2018 and has since proved his professional skills to be second to none; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Summers was recently promoted to serve as field training officer for Sumner County EMS, in which essential position he is responsible for overseeing the training and field orientation of all new paramedics; and

WHEREAS, Beau Summers has distinguished himself as a paramedic of remarkable courage, compassion, and skill, and he is richly deserving of our approbation; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor Beau Summers on being named a "Hometown Hero," applaud his ongoing commitment to providing quality emergency medical services in Sumner County, and extend to him our best wishes for much continued success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 007966